DPU (cents) - - - -

Annualised
Distribution yield

-% -% -% -%

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2024 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

3.3 Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Rights Issue on LMIR Trust’s NAV per Unit as at 31
December 2024, as if the Rights Issue were completed on 31 December 2024 are as follows:

FY2024

 Minimum Scenario Maximum Scenario

 Before the

Rights

Issue(1)

After the Rights

Issue

Before the

Rights

Issue(1)

After the

Rights Issue

NAV (S$’000) 443,200 473,335 443,200 507,739

Units in issue and to

be issued
7,696,809,979 11,969,815,222 7,696,809,979 16,702,077,655

NAV per Unit (cents) 5.758 3.954 5.758 3.040

Notes:
(1) Based on the FY2024 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

3.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 31 December 2024, as if the Rights Issue was
completed on 31 December 2024, is as follows.

6

FY2024

 Minimum Scenario Maximum Scenario

 Before the

Rights

Issue(1)

After the Rights

Issue

Before the

Rights

Issue(1)

After the

Rights Issue

Short-term debt:

Unsecured - - - -

Secured 24,707 24,707 24,707 24,707

Total short-term debt 24,707 24,707 24,707 24,707

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 30,653 - 30,653 -

Secured 679,888 679,628 679,888 661,027

Total long-term debt 710,541 679,628 710,541 661,027

Total Debt 735,348 704,335 735,348 685,734

Unitholders funds 443,200 473,335 443,200 507,739

Perpetual securities 256,787 256,787 256,787 256,787

Total equity 699,987 730,122 699,987 764,526

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2024 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

4. FURTHER DETAILS TO BE PROVIDED IN THE CIRCULAR

The Manager will provide additional details of the Rights Issue (including details pertaining to

the use of proceeds and percentage allocation for each use) in the Circular to be issued for the
purpose of seeking the approval of Unitholders for the Rights Issue and the Whitewash

Resolution.

LMIRT MANAGEMENT LTD.

(As manager of Lippo Malls Indonesia Retail Trust)

(UEN/Company registration number: 200707703M)

Liew Chee Seng James

Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer